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1.

The scope of the term ‘waste’, for the purposes of Directive 75/442 on waste, as
amended by Directive 91/156, turns on the meaning of the term ‘discard’ in the first
subparagraph of Article 1(a) of that directive.

In that regard, in certain situations, goods, materials or raw materials resulting from
an extraction or manufacturing process, the primary aim of which is not the
production of that item, may be regarded not as a residue but as a by-product
which the undertaking does not seek to ‘discard’, within the meaning of that
provision, but intends to exploit or market on terms which are advantageous to it, in
a subsequent process, without any further processing prior to reuse. In such a
case, the provisions of that directive, which are intended to regulate the disposal or
recovery of waste, do not apply to goods, materials or raw materials which have an
economic value as products regardless of any form of processing and which, as
such, are subject to the legislation applicable to those products, provided that their
reuse is not a mere possibility but a certainty, without any further processing prior
to reuse, and as part of the continuing process of production.
Therefore, livestock effluent may, on the same terms, fall outside classification as
waste, if it is used as soil fertiliser as part of a lawful practice of spreading on
clearly identified parcels and if its storage is limited to the needs of those spreading
operations. The fact that such effluent is not used on land forming part of the same
agricultural holding as that which generated it, but to meet the needs of other
economic operators, is, in that regard, irrelevant.
On the other hand, carcasses of animals being reared, where those animals died
on the farm and were not slaughtered for human consumption, may in no case be
used in conditions which would enable them not to be defined as waste within the
meaning of that directive. The holder of those carcasses is certainly obliged to
discard them, with the result that that matter must be regarded as waste.
(see paras 57-58, 60-62, 64)

2.

The term ‘other legislation’, in Article 2(1)(b) of Directive 75/442 on waste, as
amended by Directive 91/156, can refer to both Community legislation and national
legislation covering a category of waste mentioned in that provision, provided that
such legislation, Community or national, relates to the management of that waste
as such and that it results in a level of protection of the environment at least
equivalent to that aimed at by that directive.
(see para. 69)

3.

Article 4(2) of Directive 85/337 on the assessment of the effects of certain public and
private projects on the environment, as amended by Directive 97/11, provides that
the Member States are to determine through a case-by-case examination or
thresholds or criteria which they set whether the projects listed in Annex II to that
directive should be made subject to an impact assessment. That provision has, in
essence, the same scope as that of Article 4(2) of Directive 85/337, in its original
version. It does not alter the general rule, set out in Article 2(1) of that directive,
that projects likely to have significant effects on the environment, by virtue, inter
alia, of their nature, size or location, are to be made subject to an assessment of
their effects on the environment.
(see paras 91-92)

4.

The system of protection of waters from pollution by livestock effluent is not based, at
Community level, on Directive 80/68 on the protection of groundwater against

pollution caused by certain dangerous substances but on Directive 91/676
concerning the protection of waters against pollution caused by nitrate from
agricultural sources. The latter’s specific purpose is to counter water pollution
resulting from the spreading or discharge of livestock effluent and from the
excessive use of fertilisers. The scheme of protection for which it provides involves
precise management measures which the Member States must impose on farmers
and which take into account the more or less vulnerable nature of the environment
receiving the effluent. If Article 5 of Directive 80/68 were interpreted as meaning
that the Member States must subject to prior investigation, involving, in particular, a
hydrogeological survey, any use of livestock effluent as agricultural fertiliser, the
scheme of protection established by Directive 80/68 would be substituted in part for
that specifically instituted by Directive 91/676.
(see paras 101-102)
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Kingdom of Spain, represented by N. Díaz Abad, acting as Agent, with an address for
service in Luxembourg,
defendant,

THE COURT (Third Chamber),
composed of A. Rosas, President of the Chamber, J.-P. Puissochet (Rapporteur), S. von
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Judgment
1

By its application, the Commission of the European Communities seeks a declaration by
the Court that:
–

by failing to adopt the measures necessary to comply with its obligations under
Articles 4, 9 and 13 of Council Directive 75/442/EEC of 15 July 1975 on waste (OJ
1975 L 194, p. 39), as amended by Council Directive 91/156/EEC of 18 March 1991
(OJ 1991 L 78, p. 32) (hereinafter ‘Directive 75/442’), by not taking the necessary
measures to ensure that waste from the pig farms located in the Baix Ter (Lower
Ter) area, in the Province of Gerona, is disposed of or recovered without
endangering human health and without harming the environment, by allowing many
of those farms to operate without the permit required by that directive and by failing
to carry out the requisite periodic inspections of such farms,

–

by failing to carry out a prior impact assessment on projects to create or alter such
pig farms, contrary to the requirements of Articles 2 and 4(2) of Council Directive
85/337/EEC of 27 June 1985 on the assessment of the effects of certain public and
private projects on the environment (OJ 1985 L 175, p. 40, hereinafter ‘Directive
85/337, in its original version’), or contrary to the provisions of that directive, as
amended by Council Directive 97/11/EC of 3 March 1997 (OJ 1997 L 73, p. 5,
hereinafter ‘Directive 85/337’),

–

by failing to carry out the requisite hydrogeological studies in the area affected by
the pollution, in relation to the pig farms which are the subject of these proceedings,
in accordance with Articles 3(b), 5(1) and 7 of Council Directive 80/68/EEC of
17 December 1979 on the protection of groundwater against pollution caused by
certain dangerous substances (OJ 1980 L 20, p. 43),

–

by exceeding, in various public water distribution networks in the Baix Ter area, the
maximum admissible concentration for the nitrates parameter laid down in point 20
of Annex IC to Council Directive 80/778/EEC of 15 July 1980 relating to the quality
of water intended for human consumption (OJ 1980 L 229, p. 11), contrary to Article
7(6) of that directive,

the Kingdom of Spain has failed to fulfil its obligations under those directives.
Relevant provisions

Legislation on waste
Community legislation
2

The first subparagraph of Article 1(a) of Directive 75/442 defines ‘waste’ as ‘any
substance or object in the categories set out in Annex I which the holder discards or
intends or is required to discard’.

3

The second subparagraph of Article 1(a) entrusts the Commission with the task of drawing
up ‘a list of wastes belonging to the categories listed in Annex I’. By Decision 94/3/EC of
20 December 1993 establishing a list of wastes pursuant to Article 1(a) of Directive 75/442
(OJ 1994 L 5, p. 15), the Commission adopted a ‘European Waste Catalogue’ (EWC), in
which the ‘waste from agricultural … primary production’ includes ‘animal faeces, urine
and manure (including spoiled straw), effluent, collected separately and treated off-site’.
The introductory note in the annex to that decision makes clear that that list of wastes is
‘non-exhaustive’, that ‘the inclusion of a material in the EWC does not mean that the
material is a waste in all circumstances’ and that ‘the entry is only relevant when the
definition of waste has been satisfied’.

4

Article 1(c) of Directive 75/442 defines ‘holder’ as ‘the producer of the waste or the natural
or legal person who is in possession of it’.

5

Article 2 of Directive 75/442 provides:
‘1.

The following shall be excluded from the scope of this Directive:

(a)

gaseous effluents emitted into the atmosphere;

(b)

where they are already covered by other legislation:
…
(iii) animal carcasses and the following agricultural waste: faecal matter and other
natural, non-dangerous substances used in farming;
…

2.
Specific rules for particular instances or supplementing those of this Directive on the
management of particular categories of waste may be laid down by means of individual
Directives.’
6

Article 4 of Directive 75/442 provides:
‘Member States shall take the necessary measures to ensure that waste is recovered or
disposed of without endangering human health and without using processes or methods
which could harm the environment, and in particular:
–

without risk to water, air, soil and plants and animals,

–

without causing a nuisance through noise or odours,

–

without adversely affecting the countryside or places of special interest.

Member States shall also take the necessary measures to prohibit the abandonment,
dumping or uncontrolled disposal of waste.’
7

According to Article 9 of Directive 75/442, for the purposes, in particular, of implementing
Article 4, any establishment or undertaking which carries out the waste disposal
operations specified in Annex II A must obtain from the competent authority a permit,
which is to cover the types and quantities of waste, the technical requirements, the
security precautions to be taken, the disposal site and the treatment method.

8

Article 13 of Directive 75/442 is worded as follows:
‘Establishments or undertakings which carry out the operations referred to in Articles 9 to
12 shall be subject to appropriate periodic inspections by the competent authorities.’
National legislation

9

Article 2(2) of Law No 10/1998 of 21 April 1998 on waste (BOE of 22 April 1998) provides
that ‘this Law shall, supplementing other rules, apply to the matters referred to below as
regards the aspects which it governs expressly by specific regulation:
…
(b)

the disposal and processing of animal carcasses and of waste of animal origin, as
governed by Royal Decree No 2224/1993 of 17 December 1993 on the hygiene
standards relating to the disposal and processing of animal carcasses and of waste
of animal origin and to protection against pathogens in feedstuffs …

(c)

waste originating from agricultural holdings and livestock farms consisting of faecal
matter and other natural non-harmful substances, used for the purposes of farming,
as governed by Royal Decree No 261/1996 of 16 February 1996 concerning the
protection of waters against pollution by nitrates from agricultural sources, and by
the legislation to be adopted by the government in accordance with the fifth
additional provision

…’
10

That fifth additional provision provides that the use as agricultural fertiliser of waste
covered by Article 2(2)(c) is to be subject to the legislation which the government adopts
for that purpose and to the additional standards adopted, as the case may be, by the
autonomous communities. Under the fifth additional provision, that legislation lays down
the type and quantity of waste which may be used as fertiliser as well as the
circumstances in which the activity will not require authorisation, and requires that the
abovementioned activity must be carried on without endangering human health and
without using processes or methods capable of harming the environment, in particular by
causing water pollution. Paragraph 3 of that additional provision also lays down that the
use of waste in the circumstances it describes is not a discharge within the meaning of
Article 92 of Law No 29/1985 of 2 August 1985 on water.

11

Pursuant to the statutory authorisation resulting from that fifth additional provision, the
Spanish Government adopted Royal Decree No 324/2000 of 3 March 2000 (BOE of 8
March 2000) establishing the basic rules on the planning of pig farms. That royal decree
provides that animal effluent from pig farms may be managed, in particular, by its recovery
as organic mineral fertiliser and that the maximum amount of effluent so used and its
nitrogen content must comply with the requirements of Royal Decree No 261/1996.

12

The Autonomous Community of Catalonia adopted, as regards itself, Law No 6/1993 of 15
July 1993 on waste. Article 4(2)(c) of that law excludes from its scope ‘waste from
agricultural holdings and livestock farms which is not dangerous and which is used
exclusively for the purposes of farming’. Decree No 220/2001 of 1 August 2001
concerning the management of livestock excreta, which provides, in particular, for the
obligation to draw up management plans and to keep registers, supplemented that
legislation. That decree specifies that such waste must be managed in accordance with
the code of good agricultural practice concerning nitrogen, which was adopted by an order
of 22 October 1998.
Legislation relating to the assessment of the effects of certain projects on the
environment
Community legislation

13

Article 2(1) of Directive 85/337, in its original version, provided:
‘Member States shall adopt all measures necessary to ensure that, before consent is
given, projects likely to have significant effects on the environment by virtue, inter alia, of
their nature, size or location are made subject to an assessment with regard to their
effects.
These projects are defined in Article 4.’

14

Under Article 4(2) of that directive, ‘projects of the classes listed in Annex II shall be made
subject to an assessment, in accordance with Articles 5 to 10, where Member States
consider that their characteristics so require’. Point 1(f) of Annex II mentioned pig-rearing
installations.

15

Under Article 4(1) of Directive 85/337, ‘projects listed in Annex I shall be made subject to
an assessment in accordance with Articles 5 to 10’.

16

Point 17(b) of Annex I mentions installations for the intensive rearing of pigs with more
than 3 000 places for production pigs (over 30 kg) and point 17(c) thereof includes
installations with more than 900 places for sows.

17

Article 4(2) of Directive 85/337 provides that, for projects listed in Annex II, the Member
States are to determine through a case-by-case examination or thresholds or criteria set
by the Member State ‘whether the project shall be made subject to an assessment in
accordance with Articles 5 to 10’. Article 4(3) states that, ‘[w]hen a case-by-case
examination is carried out or thresholds or criteria are set for the purpose of paragraph 2,
the relevant selection criteria set out in Annex III shall be taken into account’.

18

Point 1(e) of Annex II to Directive 85/337 lists ‘[i]ntensive livestock installations (projects
not included in Annex I)’ and point 13 of that annex covers ‘[a]ny change or extension of
projects listed in Annex I or Annex II, already authorised, executed or in the process of
being executed, which may have significant adverse effects on the environment’. Directive
85/337 had to be transposed by the Member States before 14 March 1999.
National legislation

19

Under Law No 3/1998 of 27 February 1998 of the Autonomous Community of Catalonia
on the integration of environmental administration, as well as its implementing decree,
namely Decree No 136/1999 of 18 May 1999, establishments of more than 2 000
production pigs or of 750 sows are subject to prior environmental consent, for which
precise requirements for the management of livestock effluent and animal carcasses must
be met. Establishments having 200 to 2 000 pigs must obtain, prior to their creation,
environmental consent. The same law provides that existing pig farms without
environmental consent must submit applications for consent, to regularise their position.

20

At national level, Law No 6/2001 of 8 May 2001, amending Royal Decree-Law
No 1302/1986 of 28 June 1986 concerning environmental impact assessment (BOE of
9 May 2001), makes new installations for the intensive rearing of more than 2 000
production pigs and 750 sows subject to an environmental impact assessment.
Legislation on the protection of groundwater
Community legislation

21

Article 3 of Directive 80/68 provides:
‘Member States shall take the necessary steps to:
…
(b)

limit the introduction into groundwater of substances in list II so as to avoid pollution
of this water by these substances.’

22

Point 3 of list II mentions ‘[s]ubstances which have a deleterious effect on the taste and/or
odour of groundwater, and compounds liable to cause the formation of such substances in
such water and to render it unfit for human consumption’.

23

Article 5 of Directive 80/68 provides, in particular, that Member States are to make
discharges of substances in list II subject to prior investigation and may grant
authorisations, provided that all the technical precautions for preventing groundwater
pollution by those substances are observed.

24

Under Article 7 of Directive 80/68, ‘the prior investigations referred to in Articles 4 and 5
shall include examination of the hydrogeological conditions of the area concerned, the
possible purifying powers of the soil and subsoil and the risk of pollution and alteration of
the quality of the groundwater from the discharge and shall establish whether the
discharge of substances into groundwater is a satisfactory solution from the point of view
of the environment’.

National legislation
25

No national legislation with the specific object of transposing Directive 80/68 has been
brought to the Court’s notice in the course of this case.
Legislation concerning the quality of water intended for human consumption
Community legislation

26

Article 2 of Directive 80/778 provides:
‘For the purposes of this Directive, water intended for human consumption shall mean all
water used for that purpose, either in its original state or after treatment, regardless of
origin,

27

–

whether supplied for consumption, or

–

whether
–

used in a food production undertaking for the manufacture, processing,
preservation or marketing of products or substances intended for human
consumption and

–

affecting the wholesomeness of the foodstuff in its finished form.’

Article 7(1) of that directive reads as follows:
‘Member States shall fix values applicable to water intended for human consumption for
the parameters shown in Annex I.’

28

Article 7(6) thereof states that ‘Member States shall take the steps necessary to ensure
that water intended for human consumption at least meets the requirements specified in
Annex I’.

29

Point 20 of Annex IC provides that the maximum admissible concentration for the nitrates
parameter is to be 50 mg/l.
National legislation

30

The area covered by this action was declared a vulnerable zone under Decree
No 283/1998 of 21 October 1998 of the Autonomous Community of Catalonia. In
implementation of that enactment, Decree No 167/2000 of 2 May 2000 adopting
exceptional measures in respect of public water supplies polluted by nitrates was adopted
in order to guarantee the quality of water intended for human consumption.
Pre-litigation procedure

31

In 2000 the Commission received a complaint about the pollution of the aquifer in the Baix
Ter, at the mouth of the River Ter, in the Province of Gerona, as well as of the water
distributed in numerous communes in the Empordà, in that province. The complainant

maintained that that pollution by various substances, in particular nitrates, was due to the
development of intensive pig farms, the effluent from which was directly discharged,
without monitoring or treatment, into the aquatic environment. The complainant forwarded
to the Commission the results of an analysis showing the nitrate content of the water
concerned, but stated that the Health Department of Gerona had refused to disclose to
him certain information relating to the quality of that water.
32

By letter of 2 May 2000, the Commission invited the Spanish authorities to submit their
observations on that complaint and to send it information on the farms in question and on
the state of the aquifer in the Baix Ter.

33

By letter of 13 July 2000, the Spanish authorities forwarded several reports drawn up by
the Environment Directorate of the Autonomous Community of Catalonia. In their reply,
they maintained that agricultural waste was excluded from the scope of Directive 75/442
and that the activities in question were not subject to the assessment procedure, required
by Directive 85/337, as regards their environmental impact. Documents annexed to their
reply showed that some enforcement action had been initiated as a result of monitoring of
discharges from the livestock farms and that the pollution of the aquifer by nitrates had
increased, half of the samples taken for the first quarter of 2000 exceeding the maximum
concentration of 50 mg/l. As regards Directive 80/778, the Spanish authorities referred to
Decree No 167/2000.

34

Since it considered that the Spanish authorities were failing to comply with Directives
75/442, 85/337 in its original and amended versions, 80/68 and 80/778, the Commission
sent the Kingdom of Spain a letter of formal notice on 25 October 2000.

35

By letters of 1 and 15 February 2001, the Spanish authorities replied, forwarding to the
Commission a report drawn up by the Environment Directorate of the Autonomous
Community of Catalonia, in which the Catalan authorities stated that they were aware of
the problem posed by the nitrate pollution in the Baix Ter. The Spanish authorities
admitted, in particular, that in six communes on the aquifer concerned the nitrate
concentration exceeded the threshold of 50 mg/l. However, they stated that Decree No
283/98 had designated the area in question as a vulnerable zone in Catalonia, as regards
pollution by nitrates of agricultural origin, and that a programme of measures of water
resources management in zones vulnerable to such pollution had been approved by the
government on 3 April 2000. The Spanish authorities also stated that, in the zone
concerned, the code of good agricultural practice adopted by the Decree of 22 October
1998 was mandatory, as was Decree No 205/2000 adopting the programme of agronomic
measures applicable to vulnerable zones. As regards Directives 75/442 and 80/68, the
Spanish authorities stated that they were not in breach, since all the pig farms concerned
were subject to a procedure intended to ensure that they managed their waste correctly.

36

By letter of 15 March 2001, the Spanish authorities forwarded to the Commission a health
report prepared by the Health and Social Security Directorate of the Autonomous
Community of Catalonia, which showed that the maximum nitrate concentration of 50 mg/l
was exceeded in several communes on the aquifer concerned, as well as in a large
number of wells.

37

Since it considered that that those replies were still not satisfactory, the Commission sent
the Kingdom of Spain a reasoned opinion by letter of 26 July 2001, calling on it to take the

measures necessary to comply with its obligations within a period of two months from the
notification of that opinion.
38

By letter of 3 December 2001, the Spanish authorities replied to the reasoned opinion,
forwarding to the Commission a further report drawn up by the Environment Directorate of
the Autonomous Community of Catalonia. In that report, it was stated, first of all, that the
procedures to regularise the position of the pig farms concerned were being applied and
that the environmental reports established for that purpose, prior to the grant or refusal of
approval, had been published. They also referred to the existence of an inspection plan for
those farms and to the taking of enforcement action. They pointed out that all the new
intensive pig farms with more than 2 000 pens for production pigs and 750 pens for sows
were subject to an environmental impact assessment, in accordance with Law No 6/2001.
Finally, they accepted that the maximum nitrate concentration was exceeded in five
communes of the area in question, the population of which, according to a report of
14 September 2001 by the Public Health Directorate of the Autonomous Community of
Catalonia, forwarded to the Commission, was only 1 424 inhabitants.

39

Since it considered that the Kingdom of Spain had still not taken the measures necessary
to comply with its obligations, the Commission brought this action.

40

The Kingdom of Spain seeks the dismissal of the action and an order that the Commission
pay the costs.
The action
The complaints alleging infringement of Directive 75/442
Arguments of the parties

41

The Commission submits that the farms in question produce waste in substantial quantity,
particularly slurry and animal carcasses, and that that waste is, in the absence of other
Community legislation specifically covering all the risks of damage to the environment it
causes, governed by Directive 75/442.

42

According to the Commission, the pollution of the waters of the aquifer of the Baix Ter,
admitted by the Spanish authorities in their letters of 1 and 15 February, 15 March and 3
December 2001, is due to the unmonitored and unmanaged discharge of an increasing
volume of slurry, in breach of Article 4 of that directive. Several analyses confirm this. The
average quantity of nitrates in the waters of the hydrogeological unit of the Baix Ter is 61
mg/l, which is above the maximum permitted concentration.

43

Moreover, the Commission maintains that, at the date fixed in the reasoned opinion, the
pig farms concerned were operating without the permit required by Article 9 of that
directive. The Spanish authorities admitted it by stating that the position of many of those
farms is in the process of being regularised, which shows that the national legislation
relied upon by those authorities is not being observed.

44

Finally, the pig farms in the area concerned, about 200 in number, have not been subject
to the appropriate effective periodic inspections by the competent authorities, in breach of

Article 13 of Directive 75/442. The Spanish authorities have confined themselves to
forwarding a table relating to the years 1994 to 1998 and describing a plan of inspections
and some enforcement action.
45

The Spanish Government contests the classification of the pig slurry as waste within the
meaning of Directive 75/442. The slurry is used as mineral organic soil fertiliser and is
therefore not waste but a raw material. Such slurry so used as a raw material is in fact
covered by Council Directive 91/676/EEC of 12 December 1991 concerning the protection
of waters against pollution caused by nitrates from agricultural sources (OJ 1991 L 375, p.
1), which is intended to prevent pollution by nitrates from agricultural sources.

46

The Spanish Government states, in addition, that Directive 91/676 should be regarded, in
any event, as ‘other legislation’, within the meaning of Article 2(1) of Directive 75/442,
making the latter directive inapplicable to the pig slurry. If the expression ‘other legislation’
can be construed as including national legislation, Royal Decrees Nos 261/1996 and
324/2000 should be regarded as coming within that expression.

47

In the alternative, if the Court considers that the slurry comes within the scope of Directive
75/442, the Spanish Government submits that the Commission, which must establish that
the facts which it alleges are true, has not established a failure to fulfil obligations under
that directive. The competent Spanish authorities’ action in the matter is resolute and has
produced tangible results.

48

In its reply, the Commission maintains that the meaning of ‘other legislation’, for the
purposes of Article 2(1) of Directive 75/442, refers only to other Community legislation,
and does not include legislation of the Member States. The Court should therefore revisit
the case-law resulting from the judgment in Case C-114/01 AvestaPolarit Chrome [2003]
ECR I-8725, by which the Court held that national legislation also could constitute ‘other
legislation’.

49

In any event, the Commission submits that the existing Spanish legislation, Royal Decrees
Nos 261/1996 and 324/2000, do not ensure a level of protection of human health and of
the environment comparable to that ensured by Directive 75/442. In addition, there is no
Community legislation applicable to the slurry other than that directive. Directive 91/676
has a specific scope which does not cover environmental damage caused by livestock
effluent. As regards animal carcasses, the Spanish Government makes no mention of
them and Council Directive 90/667/EEC of 27 November 1990 laying down the veterinary
rules for the disposal and processing of animal waste, for its placing on the market and for
the prevention of pathogens in feedstuffs of animal or fish origin and amending Directive
90/425/EEC (OJ 1990 L 363, p. 51), which does not cover all damage caused by
carcasses or all waste management activities, likewise cannot constitute ‘other legislation’.
Directive 75/442 alone is therefore applicable to the waste (slurry and animal carcasses)
generated by pig farms.

50

Next, the Commission challenges the Spanish Government’s argument that slurry is not
waste but a raw material. The fact that pig slurry is subjected to recovery and that it is
mentioned in the European Waste Catalogue supports the classification of that substance
as waste. Only slurry used on the livestock farm as fertiliser in accordance with good
agricultural practice could be regarded as a by-product. That is not the case in all the

livestock farms covered by this action, since the slurry is produced in too great a quantity
to be kept for that use.
51

Finally, the Commission submits that it has established with sufficient evidence that the
Spanish authorities have failed to fulfil the obligations arising under Directive 75/442.

52

In its rejoinder, the Spanish Government states that it does not seem to it to be relevant to
challenge the Court’s construction of the expression ‘other legislation’ in AvestaPolarit
Chrome, cited above.

53

It maintains that all the applicable domestic legislation, namely, first at the national level,
Royal Decree No 261/1996 for vulnerable zones and Royal Decree No 324/2000 for other
areas, supplemented by Law No 10/1998, and secondly, the very wide-ranging rules
adopted by the Autonomous Community of Catalonia in respect of animal excreta
(management plans, management books, rules for spreading and for transport outside the
farm, system of permits and penalties, etc.), is ‘other legislation’ within the meaning of
Article 2(1)(b) of Directive 75/442 and that that directive does not therefore apply. The
Commission is wrong to dwell on animal carcasses in its reply, since this action has
always related to water pollution due to animal excreta.

54

The Spanish Government contends that, at Community level, Directive 91/676 regulates
the recycling of livestock effluent in agriculture. Directive 90/667, on the other hand, is not
applicable to slurry, since animal excreta is excluded from its scope. Slurry is a byproduct, if it is recovered as fertiliser in accordance with good agricultural practice. The
fact that it may readily be marketed, even outside its area of production, shows that it
does not come within the definition of ‘waste’, for the purposes of Directive 75/442. As
regards animal carcasses, it is Regulation (EC) No 1774/2002 of the European Parliament
and of the Council of 3 October 2002 laying down health rules concerning animal byproducts not intended for human consumption (OJ 2002 L 273, p. 1) which specifically
applies.

55

Finally, the Spanish Government argues that the Catalan authorities have implemented
training for farmers with a view to appropriate waste management of livestock effluent and
that they encourage the setting up of composting works for the treatment of surplus
excreta. 12 such works are already in operation and 10 are in the process of approval.
Findings of the Court

56

At the outset, it must be made clear that, in its action, the Commission expressly referred
to animal carcasses among the waste generated by the pig farms in question. The
complaints alleging infringement of Directive 75/442 therefore cover not only failure to fulfil
obligations for which the Spanish authorities have made themselves liable in the
management of pig slurry produced by those farms but also the failure to apply several
provisions of that directive to animal carcasses.

57

It must be recalled that the scope of the term ‘waste’, for the purposes of Directive 75/442,
turns on the meaning of the term ‘discard’ in the first subparagraph of Article 1(a) of that
directive (see Case C-129/96 Inter-Environnement Wallonie [1997] ECR I-7411,
paragraph 26).

58

In certain situations, goods, materials or raw materials resulting from an extraction or
manufacturing process, the primary aim of which is not the production of that item, may be
regarded not as a residue but as a by-product which the undertaking does not seek to
‘discard’, within the meaning of the first subparagraph of Article 1(a) of Directive 75/442,
but intends to exploit or market on terms which are advantageous to it, in a subsequent
process, without any further processing prior to reuse. There is, in such a case, no reason
to hold that the provisions of that directive, which are intended to regulate the disposal or
recovery of waste, apply to goods, materials or raw materials which have an economic
value as products regardless of any form of processing and which, as such, are subject to
the legislation applicable to those products, provided that such reuse is not a mere
possibility but a certainty, without any further processing prior to reuse, and as part of the
continuing process of production (see Case C-9/00 Palin Granitand Vehmassalon
kansanterveystyön kuntayhtymän hallitus [2002] ECR I-3533, paragraphs 34 to 36).

59

The Court has thus held that leftover rock and sand residue from ore-dressing operations
in the working of a mine are not classified as waste for the purposes of Directive 75/442
where their holder uses them lawfully for the necessary filling-in of the galleries of that
mine and provides sufficient guarantees as to the identification and actual use of those
substances (see, to that effect, AvestaPolarit Chrome, paragraph 43). The Court has also
ruled that petroleum coke which is produced intentionally or in the course of producing
other petroleum fuels in an oil refinery and is certain to be used as fuel to meet the energy
needs of the refinery and those of other industries does not constitute waste within the
meaning of that directive (order in Case C-235/02 Saetti and Frediani [2004] ECR I-1005,
paragraph 47).

60

As the Spanish Government correctly maintains, livestock effluent may, on the same
terms, fall outside classification as waste, if it is used as soil fertiliser as part of a lawful
practice of spreading on clearly identified parcels and if its storage is limited to the needs
of those spreading operations.

61

Contrary to the Commission’s submission, it is not appropriate to limit that analysis to
livestock effluent used as fertiliser on land forming part of the same agricultural holding as
that which generated the effluent. As the Court has already held, it is possible for a
substance not to be regarded as waste within the meaning of Directive 75/442 if it is
certain to be used to meet the needs of economic operators other than that which
produced it (see, to that effect, Saetti and Frediani, cited above, paragraph 47).

62

On the other hand, the analysis which allows, in certain situations, a production residue to
be regarded not as waste but as a by-product or a raw material reusable within the
continuing process of production cannot apply to carcasses of animals being reared,
where those animals died on the farm and were not slaughtered for human consumption.

63

Such carcasses cannot, as a general rule, be reused for the purposes of human
consumption. They are regarded by Community legislation, in particular by Directive
90/667, which was repealed, after the date fixed by the reasoned opinion, by Article 37 of
Regulation No 1774/2002, as ‘animal waste’ and, furthermore, as waste within the
category of ‘high risk materials’, which must be processed in factories approved by the
Member States or disposed of by incineration or burial. That directive provides that such
matter may be used in feedstuffs for animals which do not enter the human food chain,

but only by virtue of authorisations issued by the Member States and under the veterinary
supervision of the competent authorities.
64

In no case may carcasses of animals which die on the farm in question therefore be used
in conditions which would enable them not to be classified as waste within the meaning of
Directive 75/442. The holder of those carcasses is certainly obliged to discard them, with
the result that that matter must be regarded as waste.

65

In this case, as regards, first, the slurry generated by the livestock farms, it is clear from
the contents of the case-file that the slurry is used as an agricultural fertiliser in the context
of rules for spreading in accordance with good agricultural practice laid down by the
Autonomous Community of Catalonia. The persons running those farms are not therefore
seeking to discard it, with the result that the slurry is not ‘waste’ within the meaning of
Directive 75/442.

66

The fact that in the European Waste Catalogue ‘waste from agricultural primary
production’ includes ‘animal faeces, urine and manure (including spoiled straw), effluent,
collected separately and treated off-site’ is not such as to bring that conclusion into
question. That general mention of the effluents from stock-rearing does not take into
account the conditions in which the effluent is used and which are decisive for the
purposes of assessing the meaning of ‘waste’. In addition, the preliminary note in the
annex to the European Waste Catalogue states that this list of waste is ‘non-exhaustive’,
that ‘the inclusion of a material in the EWC does not mean that the material is a waste in
all circumstances’ and that ‘the entry is only relevant when the definition of waste has
been satisfied’.

67

Therefore, the complaints alleging infringement of Directive 75/442 must, in so far as they
concern the management of pig slurry, be rejected.

68

As regards, secondly, the animal carcasses generated by the farms in question, which, as
has been said in paragraph 64 of this judgment, must be regarded as waste within the
meaning of Directive 75/442, the Spanish Government submits nonetheless that such
carcasses are ‘already covered by other legislation’ and are therefore excluded from the
scope of Directive 75/442 under Article 2(1)(b)(iii) thereof.

69

The Court has already held that the term ‘other legislation’ can refer to both Community
legislation and national legislation covering a category of waste mentioned in Article 2(1)
(b) of Directive 75/442 provided that such legislation, Community or national, relates to the
management of that waste as such and that it results in a level of protection of the
environment at least equivalent to that aimed at by that directive (see AvestaPolarit
Chrome, paragraph 61).

70

Without it being necessary in this case to rule on the criticisms, made by the Commission
at the hearing, of the judgment in AvestaPolarit Chrome, it must be observed that, with
regard to the animal carcasses in question, for the purposes of Article 2(1)(b) of Directive
75/442 Community legislation other than that directive has been adopted by the
Community legislature.

71

Directive 90/667 covers, in particular, the management of those carcasses as waste. It
lays down precise rules applicable to that category of waste, by prescribing in particular

that it is processed in approved plants or disposed of by incineration or by burial. It
defines, for example, the situations in which, if it cannot be processed, that waste must be
incinerated or buried. Article 3(2) of that directive provides that such waste may be
incinerated or buried particularly if ‘the quantity and the distance to be covered do not
justify collecting the waste’ and that ‘burial must be deep enough to prevent carnivorous
animals from digging up the cadavers or waste and shall be in suitable ground so as to
prevent contamination of water tables or any environmental nuisance. Before burial, the
cadavers or waste shall be sprinkled as necessary with a suitable disinfectant authorised
by the competent authority’. The same directive also prescribes the monitoring and
inspections which the Member States must carry out and, in Article 12, provides that the
Commission’s veterinary experts may, in certain cases, in collaboration with the national
authorities, make on-the-spot checks. Regulation No 1774/2002 entered into force after
the date of expiry of the period fixed in the reasoned opinion and therefore does not apply
to this case. Adopted following the ‘mad cow disease’ health crisis, it lays down even more
precise requirements for the storage, processing and incineration of animal waste.
72

The provisions of Directive 90/667 govern the environmental effects arising from the
handling of animal carcasses and, by their degree of precision, maintain a level of
environmental protection at least equivalent to that set by Directive 75/442. They are
therefore, contrary to the Commission’s submission in its reply, ‘other legislation’ covering
that category of waste, which permits it to be held that that category is excluded from the
scope of Directive 75/442, without it being necessary to consider whether the national
legislation relied upon by the Spanish Government itself constitutes such ‘other
legislation’.

73

Directive 75/442 does not therefore apply to the animal carcasses in question. Since the
Commission has pleaded infringement of that directive alone, the complaints alleging
breaches thereof must be rejected in so far as they refer to those carcasses.

74

Therefore, those complaints must be rejected in their entirety.
The complaints alleging infringement of Directive 85/337
Arguments of the parties

75

The Commission claims that, according to the Court’s settled case-law, Article 4(2) of
Directive 85/337, in its original and amended versions, does not empower the Member
States to exclude completely and definitively from the assessment obligation one or more
classes of projects listed in Annex II to that directive. The Member States’ discretion in
determining which projects listed in Annex II to designate is limited by the obligation to
subject to an environmental assessment all projects capable of having significant effects
on the environment, particularly because of their nature, size or location. The Court has
already held that the Kingdom of Spain has failed to fulfil its obligations arising from those
provisions (Case C-474/99 Commission v Spain [2002] ECR I-5293).

76

In this case, in view of the negative effects of the pig farms on the environment, in
particular water pollution and the stench, of the size and great proliferation of those farms
in the same area, and of their location in a zone declared vulnerable under Directive
91/676 by the Spanish authorities themselves, prior assessments should have been

undertaken. The Spanish authorities admitted as much, in their report of 31 October 2001
accompanying their reply to the reasoned opinion.
77

The Commission therefore maintains that the Kingdom of Spain has failed to comply with
Articles 2 and 4(2) of Directive 85/337, in its original and amended versions, depending on
whether the date of the application for authorisation or alteration of the projects concerned
was before or after 14 March 1999, the date on which the amendments by Directive 97/11
entered into force.

78

The Spanish Government submits that the Commission has not made clear which of the
two versions of Directive 85/337 covers the failure to fulfil obligations and that the
complaint is, as a result, inadmissible.

79

In the alternative, the government submits that that complaint should, in any event, be
rejected. Twelve applications for authorisation or environmental consent were lodged by
pig farmers in the area of the Baix Ter between 2000 and 2003, nine of those applications
relating to the regularisation of existing farms. Only three cases thus actually concerned
the creation of additional livestock capacities. Four of those applications have been
rejected.

80

In its reply, the Commission argues that it stated clearly that the Spanish authorities had
infringed Directive 85/337, in both its versions, depending on the date on which the farms
were opened or extended. The complaint is therefore admissible. On the substance, the
Spanish Government does not contest the arguments in support of that complaint.

81

In its rejoinder, the Spanish Government maintains that the Commission’s allegations lack
precision, in view of the number of farms concerned, namely 387 in 1989, and that the
complaint is therefore inadmissible.
Findings of the Court

82

It must be recalled that the Commission is bound, in any application lodged under Article
226 EC, to state the precise complaints on which the Court of Justice is to adjudicate and
also, at least briefly, the elements of law and of fact on which those complaints are based
(see, in particular, Case C-375/95 Commission v Greece [1997] ECR I-5981, paragraph
35, and Case C-202/99 Commission v Italy [2001] ECR I-9319, paragraph 20).

83

That is the case here.

84

The Commission stated that its complaints covered the lack of prior environmental impact
assessment of the pig farms in the area of the Baix Ter, giving several specific examples
of farms which should have been subject to such an assessment and stating that the
directive alleged to have been infringed was Directive 85/337, or that directive in its
original version, depending on whether the date of the application for authorisation or
alteration of the projects concerned was before or after 14 March 1999, the date on which
the amendments by Directive 97/11 entered into force.

85

Thus, those complaints were pleaded with sufficient precision to enable the Kingdom of
Spain to present its defence and are, consequently, admissible.

86

On the substance, as regards, first, farms created or altered before 14 March 1999, the
Commission correctly submits that projects for the creation or alteration of those farms,
although mentioned in Annex II to Directive 85/337, in its original version, should have
undergone a prior assessment of their impact on the environment, in view of their
characteristics, under Article 2(1) of that directive.

87

While the second subparagraph of Article 4(2) of Directive 85/337, in its original version,
conferred on the Member States a discretion to specify whether the classes of projects
listed in Annex II to that directive should be made subject to an assessment and to set
criteria and/or thresholds, that discretion was limited by the obligation, set out in Article
2(1) of that directive, to subject to an impact assessment projects likely to have significant
effects on the environment, particularly by virtue of their nature, size or location (see, to
that effect, Case C-72/95 Kraaijeveld and Others [1996] ECR I-5403, paragraph 50; Case
C-392/96 Commission v Ireland [1999] ECR I-5901, paragraph 64; and Commission v
Spain, cited above, paragraphs 30 and 31). As the Court has held, the Member States
could not, in particular, exclude globally and definitively one or more classes of the
projects mentioned in the said Annex II from the assessment requirement (see, to that
effect, Case C-133/94 Commission v Belgium [1996] ECR I-2323, paragraphs 41 to 43).

88

Here, the characteristics of the farms concerned required that they be subjected to an
impact assessment. The size of many of those farms, their geographical location in a zone
declared vulnerable in 1998 by the Spanish authorities under Directive 91/676, their
relatively high number in the same zone and the particular difficulties connected to that
type of livestock farm necessitated that such assessments be undertaken.

89

The Spanish Government has not mentioned any prior assessment procedure which
could have been applied to the pig farms in question before 14 March 1999. It thus
explained, in the course of the pre-litigation procedure, that the national legislation then in
force did not require that the activities in question be subjected to an assessment of their
impact on the environment. Likewise, its arguments before the Court cover only the
implementation in the area of the Baix Ter of national provisions which entered into force
after 14 March 1999.

90

Therefore, the complaints alleging infringement of Directive 85/337, in its original version,
must be upheld.

91

So far as concerns, secondly, livestock farms created or altered after 14 March 1999, the
date on which the amendments made by Directive 97/11 entered into force, it must be
observed that Article 4(2) of Directive 85/337 provides that the Member States are to
determine through a case-by-case examination or thresholds or criteria which they set
whether the projects listed in Annex II to that directive, which include installations for the
intensive rearing of pigs, other than those mentioned in Annex I to the same directive,
should be made subject to an impact assessment.

92

Those provisions have, in essence, the same scope as that of Article 4(2) of Directive
85/337, in its original version. They do not vary the general rule, set out in Article 2(1) of
that directive, that projects likely to have significant effects on the environment, by virtue,
inter alia, of their nature, size or location, are to be made subject to an assessment of their
effects on the environment. As a result, the entry into force of the amendments made by

Directive 97/11 has not affected the Spanish authorities’ obligation to ensure that such
assessments are undertaken with regard to the livestock farms concerned.
93

However, the Spanish Government submits that, in accordance with Law No 3/1998 and
the decree implementing it, establishments of more than 2 000 production pigs or of 750
sows are made subject to prior environmental authorisation, which imposes precise
requirements for the management of livestock effluent and animal carcasses. Farms with
from 200 to 2 000 pigs must obtain environmental consent prior to their creation. The
same law provides that existing pig farms without environmental consent must submit
applications for consent, to regularise their position.

94

According to the Spanish Government, only three applications submitted on the basis of
that law cover the creation of new livestock-rearing facilities. All the new installations
would therefore be subject to an application for authorisation or environmental consent,
the largest among them being subject, on the basis of the criteria set out in paragraph 93
of this judgment, to an impact assessment.

95

The Spanish Government also states that the number of pig farms, in all the communes of
the Baix Ter area concerned by this action, declined from 387 in 1989 to 197 in 1999.
Since the latter year, even though that number is increasing slightly, the number of
animals has certainly fallen, the decrease being 12 017 head. The Spanish authorities’
activity is demonstrated particularly by the opening of 63 enforcement cases giving rise to
pecuniary sanctions.

96

The Commission does not challenge the suitability of the thresholds set by the legislation
adopted by the Autonomous Community of Catalonia. In addition, while it disputes the
effectiveness of the measures taken on the basis of Law No 3/1998, it has not established
that some farms were created or altered after 14 March 1999 without having been made
the subject of an impact assessment. Contrary to the Commission’s submission, the
Spanish authorities have not admitted that some farms were in such a position, but only
that some farms created before the entry into force of Law No 3/1998 and of its
implementing decree had not been subjected to a study of their effects and that some of
them were the subject of authorisation procedures leading, if appropriate, to
regularisation.

97

In those circumstances, the failure of the Kingdom of Spain to fulfil its obligations under
Articles 2 and 4(2) of Directive 85/337 is not proved. The complaints alleging infringement
of those provisions must therefore be rejected.

98

It follows from the foregoing that the Commission’s complaints alleging breach of the
requirement for environmental impact assessments of the pig farms in the Baix Ter area
are well founded only in so far as they relate to Articles 2 and 4(2) of Directive 85/337, in
its original version.
The complaints alleging infringement of Directive 80/68

99

The Commission submits that slurry is a substance which has a deleterious effect on the
taste and/or odour of groundwater and which therefore comes within list II in Directive
80/68. Authorisation procedures involving prior investigations and hydrogeological studies
should, as a result, have been implemented in the areas affected by pollution where

pig-rearing farms were going to be built, in compliance with Articles 3(b), 5(1) and 7 of
Directive 80/68, which did not happen. The existence of uncontrolled discharges and
seepages of slurry is proved by the enforcement actions undertaken by the Spanish
authorities against the managers of the farms in question.
100 However, it must be observed, first, that the use of slurry as fertiliser is an operation which
usually complies with good agricultural practice, and is not ‘disposal or tipping for the
purposes of disposal of these substances’ within the meaning of Article 5 of that directive.
101 Secondly, even if the spreading of the slurry has a deleterious effect on the taste and/or
odour of the groundwater and could cause water pollution, the system of protection of
waters from pollution by livestock effluent is not based, at Community level, on Directive
80/68 but on Directive 91/676. The latter’s specific purpose is to counter water pollution
resulting from the spreading or discharge of livestock effluent and from the excessive use
of fertilisers. The scheme of protection for which it provides involves precise management
measures which the Member States must impose on farmers and which take into account
the more or less vulnerable nature of the environment receiving the effluent.
102 If Article 5 of Directive 80/68 were interpreted as meaning that the Member States must
subject to prior investigation, involving, in particular, a hydrogeological survey, any use of
slurry or, more generally, of livestock effluent as agricultural fertiliser, it would result in
extensive investigation requirements, whatever the area concerned. Those requirements
would be manifestly more rigorous than those which the Community legislature, by
Directive 91/676, intended to impose on the Member States in agricultural matters. The
scheme of protection established by Directive 80/68 would be substituted in part for that
specifically instituted by Directive 91/676.
103 Such a construction of Directive 80/68 cannot therefore be upheld.
104 The Spanish authorities were not, as a result, bound, on the basis of that directive, to
subject the agricultural use of slurry from the livestock farms in question to the
authorisation procedure prescribed by the directive nor, in those circumstances, to
undertake hydrogeological studies in the area concerned.
105 Therefore, the complaints alleging infringement of Directive 80/68 must be rejected.
The complaints alleging infringement of Directive 80/778
Arguments of the parties
106 The Commission claims that in several communes in the Baix Ter area, on several
occasions, the maximum nitrate concentration of 50 mg/l fixed in point 20 of Annex IC to
Directive 80/778 was exceeded, which the Spanish authorities admitted in their letters of
13 July 2000, 1 and 15 February, 15 March and 3 December 2001, and 29 January 2002.
107 The Spanish Government states that the Autonomous Community of Catalonia has
initiated a plan to remedy the water pollution by nitrates, which is clear from research and
numerous analyses and water-catchment protection measures, under the aegis of the
Catalan Water Agency. A monitoring network, with 28 analysis points every three months,
has been put in place in the Baix Ter region. In 2003, 73% of the analyses over that

network showed levels of nitrate concentration below 50 mg/l. Comparable efforts have
been made as regards the presence of nitrogen compounds in the groundwater of the
province of Gerona. The still insufficient results of all those actions are explained in part by
the serious drought which Catalonia has experienced over recent years. In addition, the
livestock farms have been the subject of stricter checks. Works were also undertaken in
2002 in several communes to remedy the problems in the public supply of drinking water.
The problems found in the other networks should soon be resolved.
Findings of the Court
108 As the Court has held, Article 7(6) of Directive 80/778 does not establish a mere duty of
due diligence but an obligation to achieve a particular result (Case C-316/00 Commission
v Ireland [2002] ECR I-10527, paragraph 37).
109 The Spanish Government does not deny that between 30% and 40% of the water
samples analysed in the area covered by this action reveal a nitrate concentration
exceeding the threshold of 50 mg/l fixed in point 20 of Annex IC to Directive 80/778. The
government admits, in particular, that in certain communes, and specifically those of
Albons, Parlavà, Rupià and Foixà, the obligations arising from that directive are not being
complied with as regards the nitrates parameter.
110 While they appear to have improved the overall quality of water intended for human
consumption in the region of the Baix Ter, the measures adopted by the Spanish
authorities are not such as to show compliance with the obligations arising from Article
7(6) of Directive 80/778.
111 As for the Spanish Government’s contention that the health risk for the populations
concerned has been reduced as a result of information campaigns, it in no way
exonerates the Spanish authorities from the obligation to achieve a particular result which
is theirs by virtue of Directive 80/778.
112 Accordingly, the complaints alleging infringement of Directive 80/778 are well founded.
113 It follows from all the foregoing that:
–

by failing to carry out, prior to the construction of the pig farms in the Baix Ter area
or their alteration, an impact assessment, contrary to the requirements of Articles 2
and 4(2) of Directive 85/337, in its original version,

–

by exceeding, in various public water distribution networks in the Baix Ter area, the
maximum admissible concentration for the nitrates parameter laid down in point 20
of Annex IC to Directive 80/778, contrary to Article 7(6) of that directive,

the Kingdom of Spain has failed to fulfil its obligations under those directives.
114 The remainder of the action must be dismissed.
Costs

115 Under Article 69(2) of the Rules of Procedure, the unsuccessful party is to be ordered to
pay the costs if they have been applied for in the successful party’s pleadings. Under
Article 69(3) of those rules, the Court may order that the costs be shared or decide that
the parties are to bear their own costs where each party succeeds on some and fails on
other heads, or where the circumstances are exceptional.
116 In this case, account should be taken of the fact that the action has not been upheld in
respect of the entire infringement as defined by the Commission.
117 It is therefore appropriate to order the Kingdom of Spain to pay two thirds of all the costs.
The Commission is ordered to bear the other third.
On those grounds, the Court (Third Chamber) hereby:
1.

Declares that, by failing to carry out, prior to the construction of the pig farms
in the Baix Ter area or their alteration, an impact assessment, contrary to the
requirements of Articles 2 and 4(2) of Council Directive 85/337/EEC of 27 June
1985 on the assessment of the effects of certain public and private projects on
the environment, and by exceeding, in various public water distribution
networks in the Baix Ter area, the maximum admissible concentration for the
nitrates parameter laid down in point 20 of Annex IC to Council Directive
80/778/EEC of 15 July 1980 relating to the quality of water intended for human
consumption, contrary to Article 7(6) of that directive, the Kingdom of Spain
has failed to fulfil its obligations under those directives;

2.

Dismisses the remainder of the action;

3.

Orders the Kingdom of Spain to pay two thirds of all the costs and the
Commission of the European Communities to bear the other third.

[Signatures]
* Language of the case: Spanish.
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Commission of the European Communities
v
Kingdom of Spain

(Treaty infringement proceedings – Infringement of various environmental protection
obligations in the Baix Ter area in the province of Gerona – Directive 75/442/EEC on
waste – Directive 85/337/EEC on the assessment of the effects of certain public and
private projects on the environment – Directive 80/68/EEC on the protection of
groundwater against pollution caused by certain dangerous substances – Directive
80/778/EEC relating to the quality of water intended for human consumption)

I – Introduction
1. In the present proceedings for failure to fulfil Treaty obligations the Commission
alleges, having regard to a number of forms of environmental pollution in the area of Baix
Ter (Gerona Province) which are essentially said to result from various intensive pig farms
(hereinafter ‘pig farms’) which operate there, that the Kingdom of Spain has infringed
various environmental protection directives.
2. With regard both to the directives concerned and to the legal questions raised the
present case is closely connected to Case C-416/02 in which I delivered my Opinion on 12
May 2005. (2) To the extent that these cases overlap I have made reference therefore to
my observations in that Opinion by indicating the relevant points therein.
3. The fact must not be overlooked, however, that even if three of the four complaints
concern the same directives or provisions of those directives as in Case C-416/02, the
present case simply on account of its factual background differs considerably from the
former. Thus, Case C-416/02 was chiefly concerned with environmental pollution and
legal infringements which were said to emanate from the activities of a single pig farm,
whereas in the present case it is rather environmental pollution and legal infractions
imputed to a large number of pig farms in a particular region which are at issue.
4. Examination of the existence of a Treaty infringement in the event of generalised
defects or ‘structural’ shortcomings in the practical application of a directive in a Member
State naturally requires, however, in parts a more ‘global’ approach than in a case in

which it is alleged on account of isolated facts or an individual case that a Member State
has failed to take the necessary measures for the practical application of a directive. (3)
5. The Commission considers the following environmental protection directives to have
been infringed:
Council Directive 75/442/EEC of 15 July 1975 on waste, (4) as amended by Council
Directive 91/156/EEC of 18 March 1991 (5) (‘the Waste Framework Directive’).
Council Directive 85/337/EEC of 27 June 1985 on the assessment of the effects of certain
public and private projects on the environment (6) (‘Directive 85/337’), amended by
Council Directive 97/11/EC of 3 March 1997 (7) (‘Directive 97/11’).
Council Directive 80/68/EEC of 17 December 1979 on the protection of groundwater
against pollution caused by certain dangerous substances (8) (‘the Groundwater
Directive’).
Council Directive 80/778/EEC of 15 July 1980 relating to the quality of water intended for
human consumption (9) (‘the Drinking-Water Directive’).
II – Legal framework
6. As regards the relevant provisions of the Waste Framework Directive, the
Groundwater Directive, Directive 85/337 and Directive 97/11, I refer to points 3 to 6 of my
Opinion in Case C-416/02.
7. Additionally, in the present case point 1(e) of Annex II to Directive 97/11 is of
relevance. It provides as follows:
‘Projects subject to Article 4(2)
1. Agriculture, silviculture and aquaculture
...
(e) Intensive livestock installations (projects not included in Annex I);’
8.

The Drinking-Water Directive includes the following provision:

Article 7(6)
‘Member States shall take the steps necessary to ensure that water intended for human
consumption at least meets the requirements specified in Annex I.’
In Annex I, Table C which is headed ‘Parameters concerning substances undesirable in
excessive amounts’ indicates at point 20 a guide level for nitrates of 25 mg/l and a
maximum admissible concentration of 50 mg/l.
III – Facts

9. The affected area, Baix Ter in the province of Gerona, lies on the north-east coast of
Spain in the region of Catalonia. That area, which includes the estuarine region of the
River Ter as it flows into the Mediterranean Sea, has a large number of pig farms.
10. As the Commission has observed in specifying the subject-matter of the action, the
complaints concerning the Waste Framework Directive, Directive 85/337 (or Directive
97/11) and the Groundwater Directive are connected with the construction, expansion and
operation of the numerous pig farms in the region of Baix Ter. The complaints relating to
the Groundwater Directive and the Drinking-Water Directive concern in addition the
ensuing (nitrate) pollution – substantially acknowledged by the Spanish Government – of
the groundwater in the Baix Ter area before the River Ter flows into the Mediterranean
Sea and thus the pollution of drinking water which a number of municipalities in the
Empordà take from that groundwater.
IV – Pre-litigation procedure and proceedings before the Court
11. Through a complaint lodged by an environmental protection group the Commission
became aware in 2000 of pollution in the region concerned. Following consultations with
the Spanish Government the Commission reached the conclusion that the Kingdom of
Spain had infringed several environmental protection directives and in a letter of formal
notice sent on 25 October 2000 called upon it to submit observations within two months.
12. The Commission, having taken the view that the response of the Spanish
Government by letters of 1 February and 15 February 2001 had not allayed its suspicions
of a Treaty infringement, sent the Spanish Government by letter of 26 July 2001 a
reasoned opinion in which it complained of the infringement of the directives referred to in
my introduction (10) and called upon the Kingdom of Spain to adopt the necessary
measures within two months. The Spanish Government replied by letters of 3 December
2001 and 29 January 2002.
13. Considering that the Kingdom of Spain had not fulfilled its obligations, the
Commission by application of 14 March 2003, lodged at the Court Registry on 19 March
2003, brought proceedings before the Court against the Kingdom of Spain under Article
226 EC.
14. The Commission claims that the Court should
(1)

declare that:
(a)

by failing to adopt the measures necessary to comply with its obligations
under Articles 4, 9 and 13 of Directive 75/442, as amended by Directive
91/156, by not taking the necessary measures to ensure that waste from the
pig farms located in the Baix Ter area of the province of Gerona is disposed
of or recovered without endangering human health and without harming the
environment, by allowing a large proportion of those farms not to have the
permit required under the directive and by failing to carry out the periodic
checks necessary for such farms;

(b)

by failing to carry out an impact assessment prior to the construction of the
projects in respect of those pig farms or their alteration, contrary to the

requirements of Articles 2 and 4(2) of Directive 85/337, either in its original
wording or as amended by Directive 97/11;
(c)

by failing to carry out the requisite hydrogeological studies in the area
affected by pollution, in relation to the pig farms which are the subject of
these proceedings, contrary to Articles 3(b), 5(1) and 7 of Council Directive
80/68;

(d)

by exceeding, in various public water distribution networks in the Baix Ter
area, the maximum admissible concentration for the nitrates parameter laid
down in point 20 of Table C of Annex I to Directive 80/778, contrary to
Article 7(6) of that directive;

the Kingdom of Spain has failed to fulfil its obligations under the abovementioned
directives; and
(2)

order the Kingdom of Spain to pay the costs.

V – Infringement of the Waste Framework Directive
A–

Main arguments of the parties

15. The Commission argues that the pig farms in question will produce large quantities of
waste, in particular slurry and animal carcasses. In the absence of other more specific
Community legislation the handling of that waste falls within the scope of the Waste
Framework Directive.
16. The Spanish Government responds in general terms that the total number of pig
farms in the relevant municipalities of Baix Ter fell from 387 in 1989 to 197 in 1999. Since
1999, even if the number is once again rising slightly, the headcount of animals has fallen
by 12 017. The measures taken by the Spanish authorities have in addition included the
application of procedures to penalise breaches in 63 cases.
17. It follows, in the Commission’s view, from the groundwater pollution of Baix Ter,
which is attributable in particular to the increasing volume of slurry produced by the pig
farms and which has been acknowledged by the Spanish Government and confirmed by
various analyses, that the waste from the pig farms in question has not been recovered or
disposed of in accordance with the requirements of Article 4 of the Waste Framework
Directive. Contrary to Article 9 of that directive the pig farms in question also do not
possess the necessary waste permit. That follows from the information provided by the
Spanish Government concerning the regularisation of the status of pig farms from which it
is apparent that a large number of those farms at the date relevant for these proceedings
did not possess a permit and that provisions of national law pleaded by the Spanish
Government were not observed. Finally, the documents submitted by the Spanish
Government to the Commission do not permit it to be concluded that with regard to all or
at least a large proportion of the approximately 220 pig farms concerned appropriate
periodic inspections within the meaning of Article 13 of the Waste Framework Directive
were undertaken.

18. In the Commission’s view, animal carcasses indubitably constitute waste within the
meaning of the directive. It admits, however, that slurry which is recovered and utilised in
the same farm as fertiliser in accordance with good agricultural practice may constitute an
agricultural by-product which the farm does not intend to ‘discard’ within the meaning of
the directive and is therefore not to be considered to be waste. In the present case,
however, this is in any event not true in respect of all the pig farms at issue; the Spanish
Government has never argued that all of the slurry is used as fertiliser on the pig farms
concerned.
19. In response to the argument of the Spanish Government that the derogation set out
in Article 2(1)(b) of the Waste Framework Directive would apply, the Commission states
that there is no other relevant Community legislation and that therefore the derogation
cannot apply. Simply as a general rule, provisions of national law do not constitute ‘other
legislation’ within the meaning of that provision and moreover the various provisions
pleaded by the Spanish Government do not satisfy the requirements set out in the
directive.
20. In the view of the Spanish Government, the Waste Framework Directive does not
apply to farms such as the pig farms at issue in this case. It takes the view that spreading
slurry on agricultural land is a proven method of natural fertilisation and cannot be
considered therefore to constitute disposal of waste within the meaning of Article 1(a) of
the Directive.
21. Should the Court reach the conclusion that the Waste Framework Directive is in
principle applicable, the Spanish Government argues that in any event the derogating
provision of Article 2(1)(b) applies. Directive 91/676/EEC (11) constitutes ‘other legislation’
within the meaning of that derogation since that directive governs pollution caused by
nitrates from agricultural sources and the polluting effect of spreading slurry on fields
consists at most in the possibility of nitrate pollution of the groundwater. Furthermore,
animal carcasses from pig farms are addressed by Regulation (EC) No 1774/2002. (12)
Moreover, the derogation also applies if relevant national legislation exists. That is the
case in Spain since pig farms fall within the scope of various Spanish provisions on waste.
22. Finally, the Spanish Government argues that the Commission has not furnished
proof of the existence of the alleged infringements of the Waste Framework Directive. It
points to the fact that the Catalan authorities have taken steps to train and inform farmers
with regard to appropriate handling of slurry and have encouraged the construction of
treatment plants for excess slurry. Twelve such plants are already operating and ten are in
the process of being licensed.
B–

Appraisal

1.

Preliminary observation

23. By its first complaint the Commission alleges that the Kingdom of Spain has failed to
take the necessary measures in the area of Baix Ter in order to comply with its obligations
under Articles 4, 9 and 13 of the Waste Framework Directive. As in Case C-416/02 the
alleged infringement relates not so much to the transposition of those provisions into
Spanish domestic law as to the practical application of those provisions.

24. As I have already explained in my introduction to this Opinion, the present case
differs, however, from Case C-416/02 in so far as the alleged infringement of the
directives is not derived from the activities of a single farm but from a large number of
farms within a specific area.
25. In the present case the Commission is not seeking to demonstrate therefore the
extent to which an isolated fact, such as the disposal of slurry by a particular pig farm that
is harmful to the environment and seemingly thus incompatible with the objectives of the
Waste Framework Directive, in itself already establishes a failure to take the necessary
measures to implement that directive, rather it is seeking to demonstrate a more global
failure by the Spanish authorities in the practical application of the aforementioned
provisions of the Waste Framework Directive as regards pig farms in the Baix Ter area. In
order to conclude that there has been a Treaty infringement, it is unnecessary to prove in
respect of every single pig farm in the Baix Ter area, therefore, that waste within the
meaning of the Waste Framework Directive is involved and that the application of the
Waste Framework Directive has not in practice been correct or effective.
2.

Applicability of the Waste Framework Directive

26. The notion of ‘waste’ within the meaning of Article 1(a) of the Waste Framework
Directive.
27. Before assessing whether Articles 4, 9 and 13 of the Waste Framework Directive
have been infringed as the Commission alleges, it must first be decided whether and to
what extent the substances which are at issue in the present case, that is to say slurry and
animal carcasses, are ‘waste’ within the scope of the Waste Framework Directive.
a)

Classification as ‘waste’ under the Waste Framework Directive

28. As I have already set out in my Opinion in Case C-416/02, the classification of
substances such as animal carcasses and slurry as waste depends on whether the holder
of a substance discards it or intends or is required to discard it, which must be determined
in the light of all the circumstances, regard being had to the aim of the Waste Framework
Directive and the need to ensure that its effectiveness is not undermined. (13)
29. I then went on to explain that according to settled case-law a substance resulting
from a manufacturing process the primary aim of which is not the production of that item
may constitute either a mere residue or under certain circumstances, however, a byproduct which the undertaking does not intend to ‘discard’ and which therefore cannot be
classified as waste. (14)
30. In the light of those observations I concluded in that Opinion that animal carcasses
constitute a mere residue from pig farming and therefore as a matter of principle ‘waste’
within the meaning of Article 1(a) of the Waste Framework Directive. (15) That also holds
true for the present case.
31. As regards slurry, it follows from my Opinion in Case C-416/02 that the answer to the
question concerning its characterisation as waste must be of a more subtle nature. (16)

32. As I set out there, situations are in fact conceivable where slurry arising from farming
operations would not be regarded as waste within the meaning of the directive, if it is
certain that the slurry is re-used ‘without any further processing prior to reuse and as an
integral part of the production process’ or for the benefit of agriculture, that is to say, is
spread as fertiliser (no other appropriate use being generally conceivable). (17) However,
if slurry is for example spread to an extent over and above that required for the use of
fertiliser according to good farming practice or if it should be spread on a field that has no
reason to be spread with fertiliser, for example, because it is not being cultivated at all or
is lying fallow, this should be sufficient proof that it is the holder’s intention to discard the
slurry. (18)
33. As regards the present case, it is true that the possibility cannot be excluded
therefore that in individual cases on certain of the pig farms at issue the slurry is spread
as a fertiliser according to good agricultural practice and cannot be regarded therefore as
waste within the meaning of the Waste Framework Directive. On the basis of the available
information it must be concluded, however, that in the Baix Ter area there is a relatively
dense concentration of operational pig farms, some of which are quite sizeable, and that
therefore – as the Commission has argued without being contradicted – considerable
quantities of slurry are produced. In the light of the submissions of the Spanish
Government, it probably cannot be the case that all of that quantity of slurry is used as
fertiliser on farms. Rather, the Spanish Government has referred to the operation and
construction of a series of plants for the recovery or disposal of slurry. (19) Finally, the
existence of nitrate pollution in the relevant area, which has been observed at several
locations and has not been contested by the Spanish Government – a significant source
other than agriculture has not been suggested in the present case – can be regarded as
an indication at least of excessive use of fertiliser and thus of a fertilisation practice which
does not correspond to good agricultural practice.
34. On account of these findings it can, in my view, be assumed that slurry emanating
from the pig farms in question in Baix Ter constitutes in general terms a residue of pig
farming which the farms at issue intend to discard and that it must be categorised
therefore as waste within the meaning of the Waste Framework Directive.
35. In the light of the foregoing it must be concluded that both the animal carcasses and
at least a certain proportion of the slurry produced by the pig farms in question constitute
waste within the meaning of the Waste Framework Directive.
b)

The derogation provided for by Article 2(1)(b)(iii) of the Waste Framework Directive

36. The derogation provided for by Article 2(1)(b)(iii) of the Waste Framework Directive
relates to ‘animal carcasses’ generally and to ‘agricultural waste’ inasmuch as it consists
of ‘faecal matter and other natural, non-dangerous substances used in farming’.
37. Both pig carcasses and pig slurry fall as a matter of principle therefore within the
scope of that derogation, so that for the directive to apply there must additionally be no
‘other legislation’ within the meaning of that provision which governs the said waste. (20)
38. In that regard the Spanish Government relies upon provisions of Community law, that
is to say, the Nitrates Directive and Regulation No 1774/2002, and upon several pieces of
national legislation.

39. According to the judgment in AvestaPolarit both specific Community legislation and
specific national legislation (21) can constitute ‘other legislation’ within the meaning of the
said derogation.
40. Irrespective of whether it is specific Community legislation or specific national
legislation, it is not enough, in any event, for that legislation just to relate in some way to
the waste in question. Such legislation must actually relate to its ‘management’ as waste
within the meaning of Article 1(d) of the Waste Framework Directive, must pursue the
same objects as that directive and must result in a level of protection of the environment
which is at least equivalent to that pursued by the directive. (22)
41. As regards firstly the Nitrates Directive referred to by the Spanish Government, I
have already demonstrated in my Opinion in Case C-416/02 that it does not satisfy the
abovementioned requirements. (23)
42. As for Regulation No 1774/2002, it suffices to observe that at the relevant date for
determining the existence of the Treaty infringement, that is to say, at the end of the
period laid down in the reasoned opinion (24) that regulation was not yet in force. (25) It is
therefore unnecessary to discuss the content of that regulation in the present context.
43. The Spanish Government then put forward several provisions of domestic law
applying at national level to slurry (Royal Decrees No 261/1996 and No 324/2000 and the
Spanish Law 10/1998 on Waste) and – at the hearing – two ministerial orders of 20
October 1980 and 22 February 2001 which concern animal carcasses.
44. As regards specifically Royal Decrees No 261/1996 and No 324/2000 and the
ministerial orders invoked, I have already found in my Opinion in Case C-416/02 that
those provisions are not to be regarded as legislation which governs the management of
slurry or animal carcasses as waste within the meaning of Article 1(d) of the Waste
Framework Directive. (26)
45. That also applies, in my view, to the Spanish Law 10/1998 on Waste to which the
Spanish Government has referred in the present case and which it argues is applicable in
a subsidiary manner. The arguments of the Spanish Government reveal inter alia that that
law provides merely for waste treatment in connection with the Nitrates Directive and its
implementing measures and that it does not provide for a permit procedure corresponding
to the Waste Framework Directive which would apply to the spreading of slurry.
46. Finally, the Spanish Government has put forward a series of provisions applying at
the regional level in Catalonia which concern slurry from various points of view (inter alia
provisions on management plans and record-keeping relating to management, rules
concerning fertilisation practice and the spreading of slurry, and specific permit
requirements).
47. In my opinion the Spanish Government has not been able to demonstrate, however,
that those regional provisions do not merely govern individual aspects of slurry and the
management thereof but that they constitute a code that concerns the management of
slurry within the meaning of Article 1(d) of the Waste Framework Directive and results in a
level of protection for the environment equivalent to that pursued by the directive. The
Spanish Government has also not contradicted in substance a detailed survey of the

Commission on that issue in which the latter came to the conclusion that the Catalonian
provisions invoked – even when regarded as a whole – display various lacunae when
compared to the Waste Framework Directive. Additionally, the Spanish Government has
invoked only Catalonian provisions which concern slurry and not, however, provisions
which concern animal carcasses.
48. Regardless of that, it must be observed in general terms that the Spanish
Government has stated that as a matter of national law – in contrast to the position under
the Waste Framework Directive, as I have set out above (27) – slurry is not regarded as
waste, which in itself renders it doubtful that national law governs the ‘management’ of
slurry as waste at all.
49. In conclusion, it must be found, therefore, that in the present case neither specific
Community legislation nor specific domestic legislation – whether at national or at regional
level – exists whose content satisfies the requirements of Article 2(1)(b)(iii) of the Waste
Framework Directive.
50. The derogating provision of Article 2(1)(b)(iii) of the Waste Framework Directive does
not therefore in any event apply in the present case. There is also no need to go into the
arguments of the Commission that the case-law established by AvestaPolarit should be
modified so that only Community law is to be regarded as ‘other legislation’ within the
meaning of that derogation.
C–

Infringement of Articles 4, 9 and 13 of the Waste Framework Directive

51. The substance of the Commission’s complaint is that in respect of the pig farms in
the Baix Ter area the Kingdom of Spain has failed to take the necessary measures in
order to fulfil its obligations under Articles 4, 9 and 13 of the Waste Framework Directive.
52. As regards the content of those obligations, Member States are required under
Article 4 of the Waste Framework Directive to ensure that waste is disposed of or
recovered without endangering human health and harming the environment (Article 4(1)).
In particular, Member States are required to take measures against the abandonment or
dumping of waste (Article 4(2)).
53. In order to attain the objectives of that article undertakings which dispose of waste
are required under Article 9 of the Waste Framework Directive to obtain a permit and are
to be subjected under Article 13 to periodic inspections.
54. As to the question of whether the Kingdom of Spain has taken the necessary
measures to fulfil those obligations, it must firstly be observed that the Spanish
Government has not contested the Commission’s submission that the approximately 200
pig farms operating in the Baix Ter area produce large quantities of slurry and animal
carcasses. Furthermore, it is not disputed that numerous tests have revealed high nitrate
levels in the groundwater of the Baix Ter, nor has the link between that nitrate pollution
and the pig farming operations been questioned.
55. In my opinion, it is evident, therefore, that during the relevant period waste from the
pig farms was not disposed of in a manner which was harmful neither to human health nor
to the environment. Further support for this view results from the fact that according to the

Spanish Government the necessary capacity or plants to dispose of that waste are, in
part, only at the planning or construction stage.
56. On the basis of documents obtained from the Spanish Government, the Commission
has also observed that at the relevant date for determining the existence of a Treaty
infringement a large proportion of the pig farms at issue did not possess a permit and that
up to that date periodic inspections had not been undertaken.
57. The Spanish Government has not contested those observations as such, rather it
has stated that in the meantime a number of regularisation procedures and various
inspections have been carried out, leading to the application of sanctions. In my view that
is not sufficient, however, to rebut the allegation of a failure to fulfil – at any rate at the
relevant date for so determining – the obligations of authorisation and (periodic)
inspection.
58. In the light of these findings I am not of the view that in respect of the pig farms in the
Baix Ter area the Kingdom of Spain has taken the necessary measures in order to fulfil its
obligations under Articles 4, 9 and 13 of the Waste Framework Directive.
59. I come to the conclusion, therefore, that the first complaint is well founded.
VI – Infringement of Directive 85/337
A–

Main arguments of the parties

60. By its second complaint the Commission alleges that, by not conducting
environmental impact assessments prior to the construction or subsequent alteration of
the pig farms in question, the Kingdom of Spain has infringed Articles 2 and 4(2) of
Directive 85/337 either in its original wording or as amended by Directive 97/11.
61. It argues that the discretion granted to Member States by Article 4(2) of those
directives in determining which projects listed in Annex II to those directives are to be
subject to an assessment does not empower Member States to exclude completely and
definitively the possibility of assessing one or more classes of projects in Annex II. Rather,
that discretion is limited by the duty to subject projects to an assessment of their effects
where in particular on account of their nature, size or location significant effects on the
environment are likely.
62. Accordingly, in the Commission’s view, in the light of their adverse effect on the
environment – in particular aquatic pollution and nasty odours – of their size and extreme
proliferation in the affected region and of their location in an area designated as a
vulnerable zone by the Spanish authorities under the Nitrates Directive, most of the pig
farms in question should have been subject to a prior environmental impact assessment.
In its response to the reasoned opinion the Spanish Government essentially conceded
that the pig farms at issue in this case were not subject to an environmental impact
assessment prior to their construction or extension.
63. The Spanish Government contests the admissibility of this complaint, arguing that
the Commission has not specified which version of Directive 85/337 the infringement
concerns.

64. It argues, in the alternative, that the complaint is not well founded, pointing out that in
the period 2000 to 2003 12 projects concerning pig farms in the Baix Ter area were
submitted for approval or environmental assessment of which 9 related to the
regularisation of the position of existing pig farms. Thus only three of the projects
concerned the construction of new capacity. In total four applications were rejected.
65. The Commission argues that the Kingdom of Spain has infringed Directive 85/337
both in its original form and as amended by Directive 97/11, according to when the
respective pig farms were constructed or extended. The form of order sought by it is
therefore sufficiently precise and admissible. As regards the substantive arguments of the
Spanish Government, the Commission observes that the environmental impact
assessment should in any event have taken place prior to the construction or extension of
the relevant pig farm.
B–

Appraisal

66. For the reasons which I have already set out in connection with the comparable
objection of inadmissibility in Case C-416/02, I consider the present complaint also to be
admissible and that questions concerning the date of the infringement and the applicability
of each particular version of the directive must be dealt with when considering the
substance of the complaint. (28)
67. As regards the substance of the complaint, however, I am not of the view in the
present case that the Commission has provided the Court with the information which is
necessary to determine with a sufficient degree of certainty whether the alleged Treaty
infringement has been committed.
68. All that can be determined with a degree of certainty is that with regard to a large
proportion of the pig farms in question in the Baix Ter area no environmental impact
assessment appears to have been undertaken. It has been far from proven, however, in
which respects and to what extent some or all of the pig farms at issue should, on account
of their nature, size or location, have been subjected by the Kingdom of Spain at all to
such an assessment under Article 4(2) of Directive 85/337, whether in its original wording
or as amended by Directive 97/11.
69. Furthermore, there is no information as to when the farms in question were
constructed or extended or to what degree, if any, there were extensions. It therefore also
cannot be determined with a sufficient degree of precision whether, or to what extent, the
Kingdom of Spain has infringed Directive 85/337 either in its original wording or as
amended by Directive 97/11.
70. To determine on such a basis that the Treaty has been infringed as alleged would be
to rely primarily on presumptions. According to the Court’s consistent case-law, the
Commission must however provide the Court with all the evidence necessary to enable it
to establish that the obligation has not been fulfilled and may not rely on presumptions.
(29)
71. I take the view, therefore, that the second complaint should be dismissed as
unfounded.

VII – Infringement of the Groundwater Directive
A–

Main arguments of the parties

72. The Commission takes the view that, as the area affected by the pig farms in
question was not subject to a prior hydrogeological examination, the Kingdom of Spain
has infringed Articles 3(b), 5(1) and 7 of the Groundwater Directive.
73. The hydrogeological examination was necessary since there have been uncontrolled
discharges of slurry from the pig farms in question, a fact which is confirmed by the
bringing of proceedings by the Spanish authorities to penalise them. Moreover, the
Commission points to the nitrate pollution, serious in part, caused by the slurry, which has
been confirmed by various investigations recognised by the Spanish Government, and by
various analyses. The Commission takes the view that nitrates constitute dangerous
substances within the meaning of the directive, since they fall within point 3 of List II
contained in the annex to the directive.
74. The Spanish Government replies that national authorities commissioned studies
concerning the hydrogeological conditions within the framework of measures taken on the
basis of the Nitrates Directive to control nitrates from agricultural sources.
75. In addition, it argues that in the meanwhile substantial efforts have been made to
reduce nitrate pollution and that for the most part they have been successful.
B–
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76. Under Article 3(b) of the Groundwater Directive, the Member States are to take the
necessary steps to limit the introduction into groundwater of substances in List II of the
annex to the directive so as to avoid pollution of this water by those substances. To
comply with that obligation, the Member States must inter alia subject to prior investigation
‘the disposal or tipping for the purpose of disposal of these substances which might lead
to indirect discharge’. Under Article 7 of the directive that prior investigation must include a
hydrogeological study.
77. In the present case the Commission has relied exclusively on the nitrate pollution
recorded in the water of the affected area. It has not argued that any discharge into the
groundwater occurred other than through spreading slurry on fields.
78. As I have already set out in my Opinion in Case C-416/02, nitrates are not, however,
to be regarded as dangerous substances for the purposes of List II of the Groundwater
Directive. (30)
79. In addition, I explained that the process of spreading slurry on fields generally cannot
be regarded as the ‘disposal ... of these substances which might lead to indirect
discharge’ within the meaning of the second indent of the first subparagraph of Article 5(1)
of the Groundwater Directive. (31)
80. I therefore consider, for the same reasons as I set out in my Opinion in Case
C-416/02, that the Groundwater Directive is also not relevant in the present context (32)
and that the Commission’s complaint that this directive has been infringed by failure to

carry out a hydrogeological examination is therefore unfounded, without it being
necessary to examine additional questions such as the significance of the various
hydrogeological studies referred to by the Spanish Government.
The third complaint is in my view, therefore, unfounded and should be dismissed.
VIII – Infringement of the Drinking-Water Directive
A–

Main arguments of the parties

81. The Commission takes the view that, in failing to take the steps necessary to ensure
that water intended for human consumption in the region concerned meets the
requirements of Article 7(1) of the Drinking-Water Directive, the Spanish authorities have
infringed Article 7(6) of the directive. The nitrate levels clearly exceed those permitted by
Table C of Annex I to the Directive, that is to say, they exceed the maximum admissible
concentration for nitrates of 50 mg/l. The Commission relies on a series of samples taken
and on the fact that the Spanish authorities have conceded in respect of a number of
municipalities in the Baix Ter region that the maximum admissible concentration has been
exceeded. The Commission points out that the directive imposes an obligation to achieve
a particular result.
82. The Spanish Government does not dispute the fact that in the water distribution
networks of particular municipalities the maximum admissible concentration for nitrates
has been exceeded. It states that in parts levels have meanwhile fallen noticeably.
Furthermore, the Spanish authorities have taken what in their view is currently the only
possible measure for fulfilling the objectives of the directive in that they have informed
residents as to the water’s suitability for consumption.
B–
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83. Under Article 7(6) of the Drinking-Water Directive, Member States are to take the
necessary steps to ensure that the maximum admissible concentrations set out in Annex I
are not exceeded.
84. The Spanish Government does not dispute the fact that at the material time, that is to
say at the end of the period laid down in the reasoned opinion, nitrate levels observed at
various measuring stations in the area concerned exceeded the maximum admissible
concentration of 50 mg/l provided for by Annex I; rather it relies upon its efforts to reduce
nitrate levels.
85. As the Court has already held, however, efforts made to improve the quality of
drinking water in the territory of a Member State are irrelevant when assessing compliance
with the Drinking-Water Directive. Article 7(6) of Directive 80/778 does not impose a duty
of diligence upon Member States, but an obligation to achieve a particular result. (33)
86. It must be concluded, therefore, that the Commission is right in its complaint that
because in several public water distribution networks in the Baix Ter area the maximum
admissible concentration under the Drinking Water Directive for the nitrate parameter has
been exceeded, the Kingdom of Spain has infringed Article 7(6) of the Drinking-Water
Directive.

The fourth complaint is, therefore, well founded.
IX – Costs
87. Under Article 69(3) of the Rules of Procedure, where each party succeeds on some
and fails on other heads, or where the circumstances are exceptional, the Court may
order that the costs be shared or that the parties bear their own costs. In the light of the
fact that both parties have succeeded on some and failed on other heads and having
regard to the merits of the arguments submitted by both parties or the absence thereof, I
propose, as in Case C-416/02, that the parties should be ordered to bear their own costs.
X – Conclusion
88. In the light of the foregoing I propose that the Court should:
(1)

declare that:
–

by failing to adopt the measures necessary to comply with its obligations
under Articles 4, 9 and 13 of Directive 75/442/EEC, as amended by
Directive 91/156/EEC, by not taking the necessary measures to ensure that
waste from the pig farms located in the Baix Ter area of the province of
Gerona is disposed of or recovered without endangering human health and
without harming the environment, by allowing a large proportion of those
farms not to have the permit required under the directive and by failing to
carry out the periodic checks necessary for such farms; and

–

by exceeding, in various public water distribution networks in the Baix Ter
area, the maximum admissible concentration for the nitrates parameter laid
down in point 20 of Table C of Annex I to Directive 80/778/EEC, contrary to
Article 7(6) of that directive,

the Kingdom of Spain has failed to fulfil its obligations under the Treaty;
(2)

dismiss the remainder of the application;

(3)

order the Commission and the Kingdom of Spain to pay their own costs.
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